

# 06-0708-cv

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**PORT WASHINGTON TEACHERS' ASSOCIATION, *et. al*,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

**BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE PORT WASHINGTON UNION FREE  
SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et. al***  
Defendants-Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For The Eastern District Of New York

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**  
in support of Defendants-Appellees  
Supporting affirmance

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*  
Douglas P. Hennen  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING THAT THE SCHOOL BOARD’S POLICY IS CONSTITUTIONAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT COMPORTS WITH WELL-ESTABLISHED SUPREME COURT PRINCIPLES PERTAINING TO STATES’ INTERESTS IN PROTECTING MINORS AND THEIR FAMILIES. ....</b>	<b>1</b>
A. <u>The State has a strong and legitimate interest in the welfare of the pregnant minor.</u> .....	4
B. <u>The interests of the parents are relevant to the constitutionality of the statute.</u> .....	5
C. <u>The family unit has a privacy interest that also needs to be considered and protected.</u> .....	6
<b>II. THE SCHOOL BOARD’S POLICY SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE IT IS ESSENTIAL NOT ONLY TO PARENTS’ AUTHORITY OVER THEIR CHILDREN BUT TO THEIR ABILITY TO CARRY OUT THEIR LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT AND PROVIDE MEDICAL CARE FOR THEIR CHILDREN.....</b>	<b>8</b>
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1990) .....	2
<i>Alfonso v. Fernandez</i> , 606 N.Y.S.2d 259 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994) .....	8
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of New England</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006) .....	2-3
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	2-3, 6
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	5
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1980) .....	2, 5-6
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) .....	3-6
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997) .....	2
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	6-7
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> 497 U.S. 502 (1990) .....	4
<i>People v. Pierson</i> , 176 N.Y. 201 (1903) .....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1976) .....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	2
<i>Port Wash. Teachers’ Ass’n v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1904 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2006) .....	1-2, 8
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) .....	6
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	6-7

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....6

**Other Sources**

National Center for Health Statistics. Births: Final Data for 2002. National Vital Statistics Reports 12/17/03, *available at* [http://www.marchofdimes.com/professionals/14332\\_1159.asp](http://www.marchofdimes.com/professionals/14332_1159.asp)..... 8-9

Laurie L. Meschke & Suzanne Bartholomae, *Examining Adolescent Pregnancy*, Ohio St. University Human Development and Family Life Bulletin, Winter 1998 *available at* <http://www.parenting.cit.cornell.edu/teen%20pregnancy.pdf>.....9
